SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

X In the Matter of Index No. 401265/2012 the Rehabilitation of I.A.S. Part 36 (Ling-Cohan, J.) FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY Re: Motion Sequence No. 16 AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION OF FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION TO THE COMMUTATION OF CERTAIN FGIC POLICIES AND CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT SOUGHT BY REHABILITATOR OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY SET FORTH IN AFFIRMATION

DAVID B. GELFARB, an attorney admitted to practice in the State of New York, affirms under penalty of perjury as follows:

X

DATED MAY 29, 2013

- 1. I am associated with Moss & Kalish, PLLC, co-counsel for Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation ("Freddie Mac") with respect to the referenced proceeding. I am familiar with the pleadings and proceedings of this matter.
- 2. I submit this affirmation for the purpose of notifying the Court that on behalf of Freddie Mac we are adopting and incorporating the attached Objection with respect to all issues concerning US Bank National Association, which has acted as Trustee of certain Mortgage-Backed Securities Trusts at issue in this matter ("U.S. Bank").

WHEREFORE, objector Freddie Mac requests that the Court deny the Motion to the extent set forth in the Objection, and for such other and further relief that this Court may deem just and proper under the circumstances.

Dated: New York, New York July 15, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

MOSS & KALISH

Bv:

David B. Gelfarb

Co-Counsel for Objector Freddie Mac 122 E. 42nd Street Ste. 2100

New York, New York 10168

212-867-4488